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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE
ACCOUNTS OF SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED, MUMBAI FOR THE YEAR ENDED
315" MARCH 2019.

I'he preparation of financial statements ol Sant Rohidas Leather Industries & Charmakar
Development Corporation Ltd. for the year ended 31Y March, 2019 in accordance with
the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 is the
responsibility of the Management of the company. The statutory auditors appointed by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under Section 139(5) of the Companies Act. 2013
are responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under Section 143 of the
Companies Act, 2013 based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on
auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act. 2013, This is stated to have

been done by them vide their Audit Report dated 23-06-2022.

I, on behall of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted @
supplementary audit of the financial statements of Sant Rohidas Leather Industries &
Charmakar Development Corporation Ltd. for the year ended 31% March, 2019 under
Section 143 (6)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, This supplementary audit has been carried
out independently without access to the working papers of the Statutory Auditors and is
limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a selective

examination of some of the accounting records.

Based on my supplementary audit, | would like to highlight the following significant matters
under Section 143 (6)(b) of the Companies Act. 2013 which have come to my attention and
which in my view arc necessary for enabling a better understanding of the financial

statements and the related audit report.

A. COMMENTS ON PROFITABILITY

Expenses

Finance Costs (Note-23): Rs 4.27 Crore

¥ The above head includes Rs 2.72 crore provided for the Liquidity Damages on
Defaulted Payments (1.DDP) and Higher Rate of Interest (HRI) to he paid 1o National
Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC) as on 30.09.2020. As on

31* March 2019, NSEDC demand for LDDP and THR] was Rs 2.28.53.461 only. Due to the
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excess provision. the profit for the year is understated and Current Liabilities are overstated

by Rs 44.56 lakh.

B. COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL POSITION
Equity and Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities (Note 8): Rs 29,70 crore

2, The above head does not include Rs 3.97 crore! being the amount of dividend not
provided for by the Company since 2011-12. As per Resolution (21/06/2010 and 22/02/2012)
of Government of Maharashtra (GoM) all the profit making Companies of the GoM arc
mandated to pay a minimum dividend of five per cent of their net profits, to the State
Government. 1T the Companies do not want to pay, they are mandated to pass a Board
Resolution regarding the same and get it approved from the Ministry of Finance of the GoM.
I'he Company has neither passed any board resolution regarding non-payment of dividend
to the GoM nor provided for the dividend. despite earning profit since the issue of the
G.R.(22/02/2017). Non-provision of dividcend liability has led o the understatement of
Current Liabilities and overstatement of Reserves and Surplus by Rs 3.97 crore.

Equity & Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities (Note 8) Rs 29.70 erore

3. The above does not include Rs 73.58 lukh being penalty on delayed payment of lease
rent demanded (September 2016) by Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM)
against the land (survey No.93) at Deonar, Mumbai. The Company was allotted the above
mentioned land in 1978. however it paid the annual lease rent for the same only in 2012.
MCGM demanded the penalty of Rs 73.58 lakh for the delayed payment of annual lease rent
in September 2016. The Company has neither paid nor provided for the same. This has led
to the understatement of Other Current Liabilities and overstatement of Reserves and Surplus

by Rs 73.58 lakh,

C. COMMENT ON DISCLOSURE

4. As per Section 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), the Company is required
to allot the shares within sixty days from the date of receipt of share application money failing
which it shall be liable to repay that money with interest at the rate of twelve per cent per

ive per cent of Rs 79.37 crore - cumulative profit of the Company from 2011-12 10 2018-19
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annum from the expiry of sixtieth day. Also. the share application money is mandated to be
kept in a separate bank account in a scheduled bank. Further Scetion 42(10) of the Act
stipulated that in case of non-compliance with the above provisions, the company. its
promoters and directors are liable for a penalty which may extend to the amount involved in
the offer or invitation or two crore rupees. whichever is higher,

The Company's sharc application moncy of Rs 263 crore was pending allotment sinee June
2014. The Company s authorised Share Capital was not increased due to delay in finalisation
of its accounts. The Company has also not kept the share application money in a separate
bank account as mandated in the Act. As per the Accounting Standard (AS) 29 Provisions.
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, the Company is liable to provide for the
liabilities or at least disclose the same in full. The Company has neither disclosed nor made
any provision pertaining to the violation of Scetion 42 (b) of the Act as required under AS

29.
D. COMMENT ON STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT

5. A reference is invited to point a(iii) under Emphasis of Matter in the Auditor’s
Report. The Auditor has stated the Company has paid property tax of’ Rs 72,19 lakh against
the land at Deonar, Mumbai for the years 1978 1o 2012, However. the above mentioned
amount pertains to the Lease Rent for the land and not the Property Tax. The Municipal
Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM) demanded (Scptember 2016) a penalty of
Rs 73.58 lakh from the Company for delayed payment of lease rent. The Company has
neither paid nor provided for the same. The Statutory Auditors have not qualified these facts

in their report and thus their Report is deficient to this extent.

For and on behalf of

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Date; 13-10-2022 (S.K. JAIPURIYAR)

Place: Mumbai PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(AUDIT)-1
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Board Report

To,

The Members,

Sant Rohidas Leather Industries &
Charmakar Development Corporation Ltd.,
Mumbai.

The Directors have pleasure in submitting their Forty Five Annual Report of the
Corporation together with the Audited Statements of Accounts for the year ended

31st of March, 2019.

1. EINANCIAL RESULTS:

The Corporation's financial performance for the year under review along with
previous years figures are given hereunder:

Particulars 31/03/2019 31/03/2018
(Rupees) (Rupees)
Profit/Loss before depreciation and amortization 15,13,41,097 17,66,11,316
Depreciation and amortization for the year 1,55,82,150 51,30,835
Net Profit/Loss after depreciation and amortization 13,57,58,947 17,14,80,481
Exceptional Items 0 0
Profit before extraordinary items and tax 13,57,58,947| 17,14,80,481
Extraordinary Items 0 0
Profit before tax 13,57,58,947 17,14,80,481
Current tax expense 0 0
Deferred tax expense -49,13,166 -14351
Profit/Loss for the period from continuing operations 14,06,72,113 17,14,94,832
Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations 0 0
Tax expense of discontinuing operations 0 0
Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations (after tax) 0 0
Profit/Loss transferred/adjusted to General Reserve 0 0
Basic earnings per equity share 32.56 39.69
Diluted earnings per equity share 32.56 39.69
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SHARE CAPITAL :

A.

B.

@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
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OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATIONS

The Corporation receives share capital contribution from State Government of
Maharashtra.

The authorised share capital of the Corporation was increased from Rs. 5.00
crores to Rs. 50.00 crores vide Government Resolution No.CVM
1097/13154/SCA-2 dated 10.03.1998. The same had been approved by the
shareholders vide Special Resolution passed at the extraordinary General
Meeting held on 16.03.1999.

Futher, the authorised share capital of the Corporation was increased from Rs.
50.00 crores to Rs. 73.21 crores vide Government Resolution No.CVM-
2006/Sr.N0.257/SCA-2 dated 08.05.2009. The same has been approved by
the shareholders vide Special Resolution passed at the extraordinary general
meeting held on 31.03.2010.

As on 31.03.2019 paid up and subscribed share capital of the corporation
stands at Rs. 43.21 crores, and share application money pending allotment is
Rs. 263.00 crores.

NEW SCHEMES :

As per G.R. No. LID-1097/C.R. 362/SC-2 dated 17.10.1997 Corporation had
implemented various developmental scheme to Schedule Caste Charmakar
Communities beneficiaries under 20 points programme. During the financial
year 2018-19; the Corporation has disbursed Rs. 179.62 lakhs under various
schemes as loan to beneficiaries.

SUNDRY DEBTORS :

The trade debtors are Rs.839.82 lakhs. Out of this, trade debtors of Nil are
considered to doubtful and balance Rs. 872.73 lakhs are good debts. Most of
our customers are Government and Semi-Government Departments.

PRODUCTION :

At present, we are mainly manufacturing Ankle Boots required by the
Governments Departments namely, Police, Home Guard and Jails, Additional
New Products of safety shoes is introduced which are used for industrial
safety. The kolhapur chappals are also produced against orders placed by
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Municipalities, Zilla Parishads etc.
During the year, three production centres at Kolhapur, Daryapur, Hingoli and
one Tanning Centre at Satara were continued.

MARKETING :

The turnover during the year was Rs. 27.96 lakhs as against Rs. 269.16 lakhs
during the previous year.

There are sales centres at our production centres at Kolhapur, Daryapur and
Hingoli. We are also having sales depots at Bandra (Mumbai), Dhule, Solapur;
Nanded, Jalgaon & Vashi.

GENERAL :

In response to continuous efforts and follow up of the Corporation, the State
Government has issued G.R. No. CSPO/1088/(2056)/IND-6, dated
02.01.1992, in which the Government has given directives to Government and
Semi- Government Departments to procure all required Leather goods and
Foot wear from LIDCOM. The said G.R. has helped us to increase our
production and sales during the year. Rate of Products are fixed by the
Government appointed Committee.

3. BOARD MEETINGS

During the FY 18-19 the Corporation have 4 Board Meetings as on 14-06-
2018, 02-11-2018, 13-02-2019, and 28-03-2019.

4. REVIEW OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS AND FUTURE OUTLOOK

The Corporation earned net profit of Rs. 1406.72 lakhs as compared to that
profit of Rs. 1714.94lakhs in the previous year. Your Directors are hopeful of
achieving better results in the current year.

The Corporation is planning to introduce new marketing strategies which are
being implemented from time to time, and which will make possible for your
Corporation to achieve the targets above par. It is expected that while the
growth in profitability would be a challenge, the concrete plans and strategies
which are afoot should see growth in turnover and profits in the years to come.
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5. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENT IF ANY AFFECTING THE
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE CORPORATION OCCURRED BETWEEN
THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR TO WHICH THIS FINANCIAL
STATEMENT RELATEs AND THE DATE OF THE REPORT

No material changes and commitment affecting the financial position of the
Corporation occurred between the end of the financial year to which this
financial statement relate on the date of the Report.

6. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

There was no Foreign Exchange inflow or Outflow during the year under
review.

7. STATEMENT CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION
OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY OF THE CORPORATION

The Corporation does not have any Risk Management Policy as the element of
Risk threatening the Corporation’s Existence is very minimal. However, the
Board review the Risk Management Policy as and when Required.

8. DETAILS OF POLICY DEVELOPED AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE
CORPORATION ON ITS CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
INITIATIVES

The Corporation is in process for developing Corporate Social Responsibility
initiatives accordance to Companies Act 2013.

9. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS MADE
UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013
There were no loans, guarantees or investments made by the Corporation
under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review
and hence the said provision is not applicable.

10. PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH
RELATED PARTIES

There was no contract or arrangements made with related parties as defined
under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review.
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11. EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS ON QUALIFICATIONS, RESERVATIONS
OR ADVERSE REMARKS OR DISCLAIMERS MADE BY THE AUDITORS
AND THE PRACTICING COMPANY SECRETARY IN THEIR REPORTS

As regards to the report of Auditors on Accounts, they have reported certain
discrepancies in stocks, maintenance of records etc. Management have
decided to take steps and actions where necessary

12. ANNUAL RETURN

The extracts of Annual Return pursuant to the provisions of Section 92 read
with Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014
is furnished in Annexure 1 and attached to this Report

13. DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

In accordance with the provisions of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act,
2013 the Board hereby submit its responsibility Statement:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting
standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to
material departures;

b. the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them
consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
Corporation at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of
the Corporation for that period;

c. the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this
Act for safeguarding the assets of the Corporation and for preventing and
detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d. the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern
basis; and

e. the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the
provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate
and operating effectively.
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SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Corporation does not have any Subsidiary, Joint venture or Associate
Corporation/Company.

DEPOSITS
The Corporation has not accepted any deposits during the year under review.

The details of deposits accepted/renewed during the year under review are
furnished hereunder:

Particulars A_mount
in Rs.
a) [Amount accepted during the year 0.00
b) |Amount remained unpaid or unclaimed as at the end of the year 0.00

whether there has been any default in repayment of deposits or

c) |payment of interest thereon during the year and if so, number of
such cases and the total amount involved
i) at the beginning of the year 0.00
i) maximum during the year 0.00
h [iii) at the end of the year 0.00
16. DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

17.

The procedure of Section 149 pertaining to the appointment of Independent
Directors does not apply to our Corporation.

AUDITORS

We are thankful to Internal Auditors of the Corporation M/s. Singhania &
Associates., Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, for giving us Co-operation and
guidance in finalising the Accounts for the year 2018-19.

We are thankful to Statutory Auditors of the Corporation appointed by the
department of Company Affairs, New Delhi. M/s. Mehta Kothari & Co. (FRN
106248W), Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, for giving us Co-operation and
guidance in finalising the Accounts for the year 2018-19.

The Note on Financial Statements referred to in the Auditors Report are self-
explanatory and do not call for any further comments.
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18. DISCLOSURE OF COMPOSITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE AND
PROVIDING VIGIL MECHANISM

In accordance to Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 and
7 of the Companies (Meetings of the Board and its Powers) Rules, 2013 the
Corporation is process to implement audit committee.

19. SHARES
a. BUYBACKOF SECURITIES

The Corporation has not bought back any shares during the year under
review.

b. SWEATEQUITY

The Corporation has not issued any Sweat Equity shares during the year
under review.

c. BONUS SHARES
No Bonus Shares were issued during the year under review.

d. EMPLOYEES STOCKOPTION PLAN

The Corporation has not provided any Stock Option scheme to the
employees.

20. CRORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY(CSR)

This Corporation has been formed with its main objective of upliftment of
schedule cast. Upgradation of skills and process used by persons belonging to
the schedule casts and all other objective mentioned in corporation’s
Memorandum and Articles of association which are ancillary to the attainment
of the main objects and same is considering the activities for CSR purpose.

21. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Corporation continued to maintain its record of goods Industrial relations
with its employee’s in all its Divisions/ Units which has reflected in achieving a
good turnover.
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The Directors wish to place on record their appreciation of contribution by
employees and officers at all levels. The Directors are also thankful to the
officers of the Central and State Government for giving maximum co-operation
and guidance from time to time.

Your Directors place on record their sincere thanks to bankers, business
associates, consultants, and various Government Authorities for their
continued support extended to your Companies activities during the year
under review. Your Directors also acknowledges gratefully the shareholders
for their support and confidence reposed on your Corporation.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/- Sd/-
(Shri. Sumant Bhange) (Shri. Dinesh Dingle)
CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

Place : Mumbai
Date :23.06.2022

Registered Office

Bombay Life Building,

5th Floor, 45, Veer Nariman Road,
Mumbai—400 001
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MEHTA KOTHARI & CO. 913, Hubtown Solaris, N.S. Phadke Marg,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, Opp. Telli Galli, Andheri (East),

V.P. Kothari B.Com. F. C .A. Mumbai- 400 069.

M.V. Kothari B.Com. F.C.A.(DISA) Tel : 9167041201/02/03

Telefax L 91-22-6725 4625

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF SANTROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES AND
CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

1. Report on Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sant Rohidas
Leather Industries and Charmkar Development Corporation Limited (the
‘Corporation’) as at 31st March 2019 and the related Statement of Profit and
Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, which we
have signed under reference to this report.

2. Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The corporation’s management is responsible for the matters stated in
Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the
preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Corporation in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India,
including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act,
read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility
also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Corporation and
for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and
application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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3. Auditors’ Responsibilit

a. Ourresponsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the
Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

b. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the Corporation’s preparation and
fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and
the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

c. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

4. Basis for Qualified Opinion
a. Wedraw your attention to the following matters:
. Reserves and Surplus

i Note 28 the Corporation receives Grant towards Special Central
Assistance (SCA) and Gatai Fund from State Government. In the
absence of necessary details we are unable to verify whether any
liability for un-disbursed subsidy accrues or not. Unspent amount
received under the Special Central Assistance Scheme (SCA) and
Gatai Fund from the State Government/Central Government is
repayable to the said authorities. The said grant is in the nature of
capital subsidy and no liability by way of refund accrues to the
Corporation for un-disbursed subsidy but the undisbursed subsidy
shall be considered by the Central/ State Government while
releasing grant in the subsequent year.
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ii. The Corporation receives Special Central Assistance (SCA) from
State Government for implementation of schemes for the welfare of
Scheduled Castes Beneficiaries. During the Financial Year 2018-
2019, the Corporation disbursed Rs. 36.83 Lacs (Previous Year Rs.
27.49 Lacs) to beneficiaries as subsidy under various schemes.
However, utilization certificates have not been obtained from
respective banks. Thus, end use of loan and ultimate disbursement
of Bank’s Loan to beneficiaries is not ensured.

Il. Other Current Liabilities and Provisions

i Note No. 30(b) regarding Security Deposits and Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 57,90,962 which are outstanding from long
time and are subject to confirmation. In the absence of necessary
confirmation, we are unable to quantify impact on the expenses and
liabilities of the Corporation.

ii. The corporation has not made provisions for filling fee payable to
registrar for increase in authorized capital and issue of equity
shares. The Corporation has not made provisions for interest and
penalty as required on the same. Due to this Impact on the profit for
the year and reserve and surplus and provisions as at year end
could not be ascertained.

lii. The Corporation has not made any provision interest on guarantee
fees payable. In the absence of necessary confirmation, we are
unable to quantify impact on the expenses and liabilities of the
Corporation.

Ill. Fixed Assets

i. Note No. 31 regarding non-maintenance of Fixed Assets Register as
required by Section 128(1) of the Act. Further due to this physical ver-
ification of fixed assets has not been done during the year and in the
earlier years. However corporation is in process of preparing fixed as-
sent register as per requirement of Act. In the absence of Fixed Assets
Register, the depreciation is calculated based on useful life as per
Schedule Il of the Companies Act, 2013 but due to lack of supporting
evidence we are unable to comment on the correctness of deprecia-
tion calculated and written down value of fixed assets and impairment
of assets cannot be ascertained.
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IV. Loans to Entrepreneurs
i Note No. 32(a) regarding Loans to Entrepreneurs represents
schemes implemented by the Corporation which are subject to
confirmations. In the absence of necessary confirmation, we are
unable to quantify impact on the income and assets of the
Corporation. Also we are unable to comment on the classification of
the said loans.

ii. Note No. 32(b), the Corporation has not yet framed any policy for
identification of Bad and Doubtful Debts and making of any
provision thereof or write offs as many cases have become legally
time barred for recovery. In view of the above, no provision for Bad
and Doubtful Debts (Non-Performing Assets) have been made.
Further, the Corporation does not have the party wise details for
outstanding balances as at year end Rs. 76,10,38,748 (as at March
31, 2018 Rs. 77,18,09,488). The Management is in the process to
collect the details. Due to this, impact on the profit for the year and
reserve and surplus and Loans to Entrepreneurs as at year end
could not be ascertained.

iii. Note No. 32(c), balances of General Ledgers does not tally with the
Beneficiary’s personal ledgers since the personal ledgers are not
updated. In all cases, break up of loan recovery such as Principal
and Interest, is not available. In various cases, interest calculation
in personal ledgers of beneficiaries is incorrect. Due to this, impact
on the profit for the year and reserve and surplus and Loans to
Entrepreneurs as at year end could not be ascertained.

V. Loans and Advances

i Note No. 33(a), The break-up of loan recovery such as Principal
and Interest is not available. Further no party wise detail is available
to identify the bad and doubtful amount against loans to staff Rs.
92,64,235 (as at March 31, 2018: Rs. 89,90,918). However, no
provision has been made for year. The Management is in the
process to collect the details. Due to this, impact on the profit for the
year and reserve and surplus and Loans to Staff as at year end
could not be ascertained.

ii. We observed that, in case of Loans to Staff, security documents
have not been executed and thus, end use of loans is not
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ascertainable. Further, Interest on Loans to Staff has not been
accounted/ provided for and the recovery of staff welfare loans has
not been segregated into principal and interest. Thus, Loans to
Staff are understated and Income of the Corporation is understated
to the extent of interest not provided (Amount could not be
ascertained). In effect, the Corporation has not complied with the
provisions of Accounting Standard — 9 ‘Revenue Recognition’.

iii. The Corporation has disbursed various loans under different
schemes and other advances where chances of recovery are
minimum or Nil. The recovery proceedings have been initiated by
the Corporation in many of the disbursed loans yet a major amount
of the Corporation stands unrecovered. However, we suggest that,
reasons for non-settlement of advances should be investigated and
the balances duly investigated should be written off from the Books
of Account.

iv. We came across several instances where loan documents were
incomplete. In various cases they were not even signed by the
concerned district manager. Further, the Loan documents including
securities provided, if any, have become time barred and haven’t
been renewed. It was also observed that Utilization certificates
have not been obtained and thus the end use of various loans
cannot be established.

VI. Inventories

i. Note No. 34, the Corporation is not consistently applying the
valuation policies as mentioned in note 2(c), which is not in
conformity with the provision of Accounting Standard 2 "Valuation
of Inventories". Since proper details are not available with the
Corporation, due to this, impact on the profit for the year and
reserve and surplus and Inventories as at year end could not be
ascertained.

VIl. Trade Receivable
i Note No. 35, The Corporation has not yet framed any policy for
identification of Bad and Doubtful Debts and making of any
provision thereof. In view of the above, no provision for Bad and
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Doubtful Debts have been made. Due to this, impact on the profit
for the year and reserve and surplus and Loans to Staff as at year
end could not be ascertained.

ii. We are unable to comment on the recoverability of sundry debtors
due to non-confirmation and reconciliation.

VIIl. Cash & Bank Balances
i. According to information and explanations given to us, some bank
accounts have become dormant and the balances therein have
been transferred to other bank accounts through reconciliation. In
the absence of necessary details we are unable to verify its effect
there on the account balances as of the year end.

IX. Others

i The Corporation has not complied with the provisions of filling of
various forms including annual returns with the Registrar of
Companies as stipulated by the rules framed under the Companies
Act since long. No provision for filing fees and penalty for the same
has been made in the books of account. Due to this Impact on the
profit for the year and reserve and surplus and provisions as at year
end could not be ascertained.

5. Accounting Standards Related Qualifications

a. Interest on Loans to beneficiaries is accounted on cash basis. In the
absence of necessary details, we are unable to verify the interest
calculations and quantify the effect thereof, if any on income. The same is
not as per the Accounting Standard (AS) 9 — ‘Revenue Recognition’. Due
to this deviation, impact on the profit for the year and reserve and surplus
and Interest Receivable as at year end could not be ascertained.

b. Interest on Loans to Staff has not been accounted/ provided for and the
recovery of Loans to Staff has not been segregated into principal and
interest. Thus, Loans to Staff are understated and Income of the
Corporation is understated to the extent of interest not provided (Amount
could not be ascertained). In effect, the Corporation has not complied
with the provisions of Accounting Standard — 9 ‘Revenue Recognition’.
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Liabilities in respect of gratuity and leave encashment (a defined benefit
plan) are accounted for on cash basis which is not in conformity with
Accounting Standard (AS-15) (Revised 2005) ‘Employee Benefits’ as
notified by the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 which
requires that Gratuity Liabilities to be accounted for on accrual basis
based on actuarial valuation. Due to this deviation, impact on the profit for
the year and reserve and surplus and provisions as at year end could not
be ascertained.

The Corporation has not carried out impairment analysis as per the
Accounting Standard 28 — ‘Impairment of Assets’ in case of ‘Loans to
Entrepreneurs’. The impact thereof if any, on income and expenditure
account and Balance sheet could not be ascertained.

The Corporation has not provided the list of all the legal cases and claims
by or against the Corporation for audit. In the absence of list and detailed
information regarding pending legal cases and claims, we are unable to
comment on the correctness of provisions or contingent liability of the
Corporation. In effect, provisions of ‘Accounting Standard 29 -
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities’ have not been complied with by the
Corporation.

6. Qualified Opinion

a.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, except for the indeterminate effects of the
matter described in para 4 and 5 above, in the Basis for Qualified Opinion
paragraph and together with the notes thereon, the financial statements
give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and
give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India:

i in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the
Corporation as at 31stMarch 2019;

ii. inthe case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit for the
year ended on that date; and
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in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the
year ended on that date.

7. Emphasis of Matter
a.  Without qualifying our opinion we draw attention to the following matters:

The accounts of these centres have been compiled based on the
copy of trial Balance duly audited by Internal Auditors available with
the Head Office;

Note No. 27, In the earlier years, the Corporation has received
Share Application Money from the State Government of
Maharashtra. Total paid up and subscribed share capital inclusive
of Share Application Money Pending Allotment of the Corporation
stands at Rs. 26300.00 lacs (2017-18: 26300.00 Lacs) as against
the authorized capital of Rs. 5000.00 Lacs as on 31-03-2019. There
is no clarity about the allotment of the shares against the share
application money. Also the same in not in compliance with section
62 of the Act and we are unable to comment on corresponding
change in authorised and paid-up share capital.

A Land, cost of acquisition not ascertainable in the absence of
relevant information, situated at survey no 93 (part), village deonar,
on which property tax of Rs. 72,19,873/- related to years 1978 to
2012 has been paid in the financial year 2012-2013. The said land
has not been recognized in the books of accounts of the
Corporation;

Non-compliance with the Companies Act 2013 provisions of
(@) Corporate Social responsibility as per section 135 of the Act;

(b) Constitution of Audit Committee as required by section 177 of
the Act;

(c) Appointment of Whole time Corporation secretary, and Chief
finance officer as per section 203 of the Act;
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(d) Appointment of women director as per section 149 of the Act;

(e) section 96 with regards to the Accounts of a Corporation are
to be finalise within six months from the close of the financial
year;

(f)  Filing of intimation of audit appointment as per section 139 of
the Act;

v. Non-compliance with provisions of section 9(3)/(4) of the CGST
Act, and section 5(3)/(4) of IGST Act with regards to payment of
Goods and Service Tax on reverse charge mechanism.

vi. The information in respect of dues to Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises which qualify under the definition of medium and small
enterprises, as defined under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Development Act, 2006 in respect of which necessary information
is not available with the Corporation as referred to in Note 26;

vii. The Corporation has not complied with various observations noted
in previous years statutory audit reports and internal audit reports
since long;

viii. The Corporation has not complied with the Provision of Accounting
Standard 17 with respect to “Segment Reporting” and Accounting
Standard 12 with respect to” Government Grants”;

8. Other Matter
There was a fraud on the Corporation related to fixed deposits with bank for
which investigation is under process. Accordingly, we are unable to comment
on this fraud and how much financial would be on the Corporation.

9. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

a. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (“the
Order”) issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-
section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the annexure “A”
statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 and 4 of the
Order.
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b. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Subject to our observations in Paras above we have obtained all
the information and explanation except mention above, which to the
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of
our audit;

Subject to our observations in Paras above in our opinion proper
books of accounts as required by the law have been kept by the
Corporation, except as mentioned above, as far as it appears from
our examination of books of the corporation;

Subject to our observations in Paras above, the Balance Sheet and
Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement dealt with
by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts;

Except for the indeterminate effects of the matters described in
para (6) and (7) above, in the Basis for Qualified Opinion
paragraph, In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit
and Loss and Cash Flow Statement comply with the Accounting
Standards as referred in the section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
The matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph
above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the
functioning of the Corporation.

Being a Government Corporation, pursuant to Notification No.
F.No. 1/2/2014-CL.V dated 05.06.2016 issued by Ministry of
Corporate Affairs, Government of India, provision of sub section (2)
of section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the
corporation

The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other
matters connected therewith are as stated in the above Para.

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over
financial reporting of the Corporation and the operating
effectiveness of such controls, refer our separate report in
Annexure “B”’; and

With respect to the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of
our information and according to the explanations given to us:
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(i) According to the information and explanation given to us the
Corporation does not have any pending litigations;

(ii) The Corporation did not have any long-term contracts
including derivative contracts for which there were any
material foreseeable losses.

(iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the
Corporation.

For Mehta Kothari & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 106248W

Sd/-

Mr. Mayank Kothari

Partner

Membership No. 120266
UDIN:22120266ALSLKS5005

Place : Mumbai
Date :23/06/2022
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ANNEXURE “A” TO INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

[REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 9 OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT OF
EVEN DATE TO THE MEMBERS OF SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES
AND CHARMKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED ON THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31STMARCH,
2019]

1) Inrespect of fixed assets:
a) The Corporation is not maintaining proper records of fixed assets.

b) The fixed assets of the Corporation have not been physically verified by
the Management during the year. Accordingly, the discrepancies, if any,
could not be ascertained and therefore, we are unable to comment on
whether the discrepancies, if any have been properly dealt with in the
books of account.

c) According to the information and explanations given to us, title deeds of
immovable properties are not available during the course of audit.
However in absence of adequate audit evidence, we are not in a position
to provide the details thereof.

2) Inrespect of Inventories:

a) Theinventory has been physically verified by the management during the
year at reasonable Intervals. In our opinion, the frequency of verification
is reasonable;

b) The procedure followed by the management for physical verification of
stocks is reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the
Corporation and the nature of its business;

c¢) On the basis of our examination of the inventory records, in our opinion,
the Corporation is maintaining proper records of inventory. The
discrepancies noticed on physical verification of inventory as compared
to book records were not material;

.3) Loans/Advances given to related parties:
The register as required under section 189 of the Companies Act 2013 was not
made available for verification. However, we are informed that the Corporation
has not granted any loan to Companies, firms or other parties listed in such
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register and the companies under the same management. As the Corporation
has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to parties listed in the
register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013,
paragraphs (iii) (a) and (b) of the Order, are not applicable;

4) Inouropinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the
Corporation has not granted any loan in pursuance to section 185 of the
Companies Act, 2013 and has complied with the section 186 of the Companies
Act, 2013 to the extent applicable.

5) The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records
under Section 148 (1) of the Act, for the Corporation.

6) The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records
under Section 148 (1) of the Act, for the Corporation.

7) Statutory Dues:

a) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Corporation
is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed
statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees’ State Insurance,
Income-Tax, Sales-Tax, Wealth Tax, Goods and Service tax, Customs
Duty, Excise Duty, Cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it
except Goods and service tax on reverse charge basis on transportation
expenses and amount is not ascertainable in absence of required
information ;

b) According to the information and explanation given to us, no undisputed
amounts payable in respect of the statutory dues including Provident
Fund, Employees’ State Insurance, Income-Tax, Sales-Tax, Wealth Tax,
Service tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Cess and other material
statutory dues applicable to the Corporation were in arrears as at 31st
March, 2019 for a period of more than six months from the date they
became payable except service tax on reverse charge basis on
transportation expenses and amount is not ascertainable in absence of
required information ;

¢) According to the information and explanation given to us, the following
statutory dues have not been deposited on account of dispute:
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Sr.
No.

Name of Nature of |[Amount (Period to Forum where
Statue Dues (in Rs.) Which the dispute is
amount relates [pending

The Maharash- |VAT / Interest| 30,03,295|FY 2005-06 Commissioner of
tra Value Added |/ Penalty Sales Tax (Ap-
Tax Act, 2002 peals), Mumbai

The Maharash- |VAT / Interest| 31,23,390|FY 2013-14 Commissioner of
tra Value Added |/ Penalty Sales Tax (Ap-
Tax Act, 2002 peals), Mumbai

Income Tax Act |Assessment |4,14,69,321|FY 2016-17 CIT(Appeal)
1961 Dues u/s
143(3)

Income Tax Act |Assessment |2,76,94,540(FY 2017-18 CIT(Appeal)
1961 Dues u/s
143(3)

8)

9)

10)

According to the records of the corporation examined by us and the
information and explanations given to us, the Corporation has defaulted in
repayment of dues to National Schedules Castes Finance and Development
Corporation become due on 31.03.2019 Also in absence of adequate
information/records, delay in repayment of loan during the year is not
ascertainable.

To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and
explanations given to us, the Corporation has neither raised money by way of
initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments). As there is
no details for one to one co-relation between the term loans obtained by the
Corporation from financial corporations have been applied for the purposes for
which they were obtained. Accordingly, we are unable to comment whether the
term loans have been applied for the purposes for which they were obtained.

To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and
explanations given to us, we have not come across any fraud by the
Corporation against its officers or employees and no fraud made by the officers
or employees on the Corporation was noticed during the year, by or against
officers or employees of the Corporation except a fraud in previous year
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relating to fixed deposit of the Corporation with bank for which the investigation
is under progress.

11) In view of the Government Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5th June 2015,
government companies are exempt from the applicability of section 197 of the
Companies Act 2013. Accordingly clause 3(xi) of the order is not applicable to
the Corporation.

12) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,
the Corporation is not a Nidhi Corporation. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xii) of the
Order is not applicable to the Corporation.

13) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our
examination of the records of the Corporation, section 177 and 188 of the Act
is not applicable to the Corporation as there is not any related party
transactions

14) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our
examination of the records of the Corporation, the Corporation has not made
any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly
convertible debentures during the year.
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15) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our
examination of the records of the Corporation, the Corporation has not entered
into any non-cash transactions with the directors or persons connected with
him during the year under review. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xv) of the Order is
not applicable to the Corporation.

16) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the
Corporation is not required to be registered under section 45-1A of the Reserve
Bank of India Act, 1934.

For Mehta Kothari & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 106248W

Sd/-

Mr Mayank Kothari

Partner

Membership No. 120266
UDIN:22120266ALSLKS5005

Place : Mumbai
Date :23/06/2022
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ANNEXURE "B" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of
Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Sant
Rohidas Leather Industries and Charmkar Development Corporation Limited as at
31st March 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the
Corporation for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibilityfor Internal Financial Controls

The Corporation’s management is responsible for establishing and
maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over
financial reporting criteria established by the Corporation considering the
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit
of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that
were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its
business, including adherence to Corporation’s policies, the safeguarding of its
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Corporation's internal
financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards
on Auditing, issued by ICAlI and deemed to be prescribed under section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of
internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial
Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was
established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all
material respects.
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Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and
their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over
financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial
controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness
exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of
internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Corporation’s
internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A Corporation's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Corporation's
internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and
procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable
detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the
assets of the Corporation; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions
are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts
and expenditures of the Corporation are being made only in accordance
with authorisations of management and directors of the Corporation; and (3)
provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Corporation's assets that
could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial
reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management
override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur
and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial
controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the
internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.
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Qualified Opinion
According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

audit,

the following material weakness has been identified in the operating

effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal financial controls over financial
reporting as at 31st March, 2019:

a.

Balances of certain Bank Accounts, Borrower Accounts, Secured Loans,
Unsecured Loans, Inter Office accounts comprising of Head Office,
District Offices and Regional Offices, certain advances and liabilities are
subject to confirmation and reconciliation. Further, Stale Cheque(s),
Bank Charges, Interest on Saving Accounts are shown in the bank
reconciliation statements. In some instances they affect year-end
balances; however in the absence of necessary details/ documents we
are unable to quantify the effect, if any, on the income of the year.

Certain books of accounts, registers, general ledgers, subsidiary ledgers
and other records viz. Bank Books, Bank reconciliation statements,
Borrower’s ledger were incomplete or unavailable for our verification. In
the absence of such records, we have relied on the records/ information
that was available with the Head Office/ Regional Offices/ District Offices
and accordingly finalised the accounts, however where no information
was available, we have relied on the Trial balance figures provided by
them.

We observed certain deficiencies in internal controls in case of training
under SCA, as to obtaining age criteria, income certificates, caste
certificates and training to one candidate under only one trade are not
ensured. Further, the Corporation did not maintain proper database of
candidates who have been imparted training and ensured that the
training has benefited the candidate to secure gainful employment.
Further, periodic inspection of the training institutes is not carried out so
as to ensure attendance of registered trainees.

We observed certain deficiencies in internal controls as to physical
verification of cash at regular intervals at all the Regional and District
Offices. In the absence of physical verification of cash, and due to
incomplete records, the correctness of cash balance cannot be ensured.

foclpcloclocdocdocdododfoocfocococfocfococts] 31 [docloclocloclocdocdocdodfocfocfococfo ool



@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

e. The Corporation has not complied with some observations noted in
previous years statutory audit reports and internal audit reports.

f. In case of vehicle loans, post disbursement formalities such as obtaining
copy of RC Book, Insurance of Vehicle, Stamped Receipts and Invoice
from the vendor, Blank signed TTO Forms etc. are not obtained/ followed

up.

g. We observed that, Interest on Loans to Entrepreneurs at District offices
have not been accounted on uniform basis. The interest calculations
differ from the amount shown in the financial statements and as shown in
individual beneficiary ledger.

h. Books of accounts at district and regional offices have been maintained
on cash basis, further provision for expenses have not been accounted at
the district and regional offices level. Hence, the effect on the Income and
expenditure account cannot be ascertained.

i. We observed that at the head office, district and regional offices level
there are no skilled and competent staff in the accounts team.

A “material weakness” is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the Corporation’s annual or
interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely
basis.

In our opinion, except for the possible effect of the material weakness
described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control
Criteria, the Corporation has maintained, in all material respects, an
adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and
such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating
effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over
financial reporting criteria established by the Corporation considering the
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on
Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

We have considered the material weaknesses identified and reported
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above in determining the nature, timing and audit tests applied in our
audit of the financial statements of the Corporation and these material
weaknesses above have affected our opinion on the financial statements
of the Corporation and we have issued qualified opinion on the financial
statement.

For Mehta Kothari & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 106248W

Sd/-

Mr Mayank Kothari

Partner

Membership No. 120266
UDIN:22120266ALSLKS5005

Place : Mumbai
Date :23/06/2022
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE
ACCOUNTS OF SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED, MUMBAI FOR THE YEAR ENDED
315" MARCH 2019.

I'he preparation of financial statements of Sant Rohidas Leather Industries & Charmakar
Development Corporation Ltd. for the year ended 31 March, 2019 in accordance with
the fnancial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 is the
responsibility ol the Management of the company, The statutory auditors appointed by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under Seetion 139(5) of the Companies Act. 2013
arc responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under Scetion 143 of the
Companies Act. 2013 based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on
auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, This is stated to have

been done by them vide their Audit Report dated 23-06-2022.

I, on behall’ of the Comptroller and Auditer General of India, have conducted a
supplementary audit of the financial statements of Sant Rohidas Leather Industries &
Charmakar Development Corporation Lid. for the vear ended 31% March, 2019 under
Section 143 (6)(a) of the Companies Act. 2013, This supplementary audit has been carried
out independently without aceess to the working papers of the Statutory Auditors and is
limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a seleetive

examination of some of the accounting records.

Based on my supplementary audit, | would like to highlight the following significant matters
under Section 143 (6)(b) of the Companies Act. 2013 which have come 1o my attention and
which in my view arc necessary lor enabling a better understanding of the financial

statements and the related audit report.

A. COMMENTS ON PROFITABILITY

Expenses
Finance Costs (Note-23): Rs 4.27 Crore

1. T'he above head includes Rs 2.73 crore provided for the Liquidity Damages on
Defaulted Payments (LDDP) and Higher Rate of Interest (HRI) to be paid to National

Scheduled Castes Finanee and Development Corporation (NSFDC) as on 30,09.2020, As on

317 March 2019, NSFDC demand for LDDP and HRI was Rs 2.28.53.461 only. Due 10 the
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exeess provision. the profit for the year is understated and Current Liabilities are overstated

by Rs 44.56 lakh.

B. COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL POSITION
Equity and Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities (Note 8): Rs 29.70 crore

8 I'he above head does not include Rs 3.97 crore! being the amount of dividend not
provided for by the Company since 2011-12. As per Resolution (21/06/2010 and 22/02/2012)
of Government of Maharashira (GoM) all the profit making Companies of the GoM are
mandated 1o pay a minimum dividend of five per cent of their net profits, 1o the State
Government. 1T the Companies do not want to pay, they are mandated to pass a Board
Resolution regarding the same and get it approved from the Ministry of Finance of the GoM.
The Company has neither passed any board resolution regarding non-payment ol dividend
to the GoM nor provided for the dividend. despite carning profit since the issue of the
G.R.(22/02/2012). Non-provision of divicend liability has led 0 the understatoment of
Current Liabilities and overstatement of Reserves and Surplus by Rs 3.97 crore.

Equity & Liabilitics

Other Current Liabilities (Note 8) Rs 29.70 crore

3 The above does not include Rs 73.58 lukh being penalty on delayed payment of lease
rent demanded (September 2016) by Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM)
against the land (survey No.93) at Deonar, Mumbai. The Company was allotted the above
mentioned land in 1978. however it paid the annual lease rent for the same only in 2012.
MCGM demanded the penalty of Rs 73.58 lakh for the delayed payment of annual lease rent
in September 2016. The Company has neither paid nor provided for the same. This has led
10 the understatement of Other Current Liabilities and overstatement of Reserves and Surplus

by Rs 73.58 lakh,

C. COMMENT ON DISCLOSURE

4. As per Scction 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), the Company is required
to allot the shares within sixty days from the date of receipt of share application money failing
which it shall be liable to repay that money with interest at the rate of twelve per cent per

five per cont of Rs 79.37 crore - cumulative profit of the Company from 2011-12 10 2018-19
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annum from the expiry of sixtieth day. Also. the share application money is mandated to be
kept in a separate bank account in a scheduled bank. Further Section 42(10) of the Act
stipulated that in case of non-compliance with the above provisions, the company, its
promoters and directors are liable for a penalty which may extend to the amount involved in
the offer or invitation or two crore rupees. whichever is higher,

The Company's share application money ol Rs 263 crore was pending allotment since June
2014. The Company s authorised Share Capital was not increased due to delay in finalisation
of its accounts. The Company has also not kept the share application money in a separate
bank account as mandated in the Act. As per the Accounting Standard (AS) 29 Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, the Company is liable to provide for the
liabilities or at least disclose the same in full. The Company has neither disclosed nor made
any provision pertaining to the violation of Section 42 (b) of the Act as required under AS

29.
D. COMMENT ON STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT

5. A reference s invited to point a(iii) under Emphasis of Matter in the Auditor’s
Report. The Auditor has stated the Company has paid property tax of Rs 72.19 lakh against
the land a1 Deonar, Mumbai for the years 1978 1o 2012, However, the above mentioned
amount pertains to the Lease Rent for the land and not the Property Tax. The Municipal
Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM) demanded (September 2016) a penalty of
Rs 73.58 lakh from the Company for delayed payment of lease rent. The Company has
neither paid nor provided for the same. The Statutory Auditors have not qualified these facts

in their report and thus their Report is deficient to this extent.

For and on behalf of

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Date: 13-10-2022 (S.K. JAIPURIYAR)

Place: Mumbai PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(AUDIT)-I
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Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2019

As at As at
31st March 2019 31st March 2018
Note Z Z z Z
Equity and Liabilities
Shareholder's Funds
Share Capital 3 43,20,99,600.00 43,20,99,600.00
Reserves & Surplus 4 1,22,67,68,323.89 1,04,94,56,064.78
1,65,88,67,923.89 1,48,15,55,664.78
Share Application Money Pending Allotment 5 2,63,00,00,000.00 2,63,00,00,000.00
Non- Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings 6 4,58,26,647.00 22,58,25,090.00
Current Liabilities
Trade Payables 7 2,17,21,577.14 3,02,57,838.64
Other Current Liabilities 8 29,69,50,482.00 15,20,63,096.50
31,86,72,059.14 18,23,20,935.14
Total 4,65,33,66,630.03 4,51,97,01,689.92
Assets
Non Current Assets
Fixed Assets 9
Tangible Assets 1,71,45,044.00 3,20,23,711.00
Intangible Assets - -
1,71,45,044.00 3,20,23,711.00
Deferred Tax Asset 10 50,80,469.00 1,67,303.00
Capital Work in Progress - -
Long Term Loans and Advances 11 26,64,89,742.58 26,54,64,733.43
Other Non Current Assets 12 9,00,00,000.00 9,00,00,000.00
37,87,15,255.58 38,76,55,747.43
Current Assets
Inventories 13 3,84,76,294.21 3,87,61,881.52
Trade Receivables 14 8,39,82,989.56 8,72,73,409.44
Cash & Cash Equivalents 15 3,39,04,58,326.62 3,27,37,57,609.62
Short Term Loans and Advances 16 72,87,52,824.06 68,96,48,932.91
Other Current Assets 17 3,29,80,940.00 4,26,04,109.00
4,27,46,51,374.45 4,13,20,45,942.49
Total 4,65,33,66,630.03 4,51,97,01,689.92
The Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.
This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our Report of even date.
For Mehta Kothari & Co. For and on behalf of the Board
Firm Registration No. 106248W
Chartered Accountants
sD/- SD/-
SD/- (Sumant Bhange) (Dinesh Dingle)
CA Mayank Kothari Chairman Managing Director
Partner
Membership No. 120266
Place : mumbai Place : mumbai Place : mumbai
Date : 23.06.2022 Date : 23.06.2022 Date : 23.06.2022
UDIN : 22120266ALSLKS5005
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SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

Statement Profit & Loss for the year ended on 31st March, 2019

Revenue

Revenue from Operations

Less: Excise Duty

Revenue from Operations (Net)
Other Income

Total Revenue

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,
Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade
Employee Benefits Expense
Finance Costs
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense
Other Expenses
Total Expenses
Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax
Exceptional Items
Profit before Tax
Tax Expense
For the year
Current Tax
Deferred Tax

For earlier years - Current Tax
Profit for the year
Earnings per Share - Basic and Diluted

(Rs. per Equity Share of Rs. 100 each)
[Refer Note 39]

Year ended Year ended
Note 31st March 2019 31st March 2018
04 04 z g
18 9,91,06,661.09 8,41,82,404.71
9,91,06,661.09 8,41,82,404.71
19 22,17,07,361.80 22,78,79,397.70
32,08,14,022.89 31,20,61,802.41
20 26,75,954.03 (7,33,919.86)
1,18,333.00 2,23,20,175.00
21 (3,75,488.20) (13,88,747.00)
22 4,98,62,529.00 4,46,44,839.00
23 4,27,38,023.00 1,28,28,644.00
9 1,55,82,150.00 51,30,835.00
24 7,44,53,574.95 5,77,79,494.79
18,50,55,075.78 14,05,81,320.93
13,57,58,947.11 17,14,80,481.48
25 - -

13,57,58,947.11

49,13,166.00
(49,13,166.00) (14,351.00)

49,13,166.00

14,06,72,113.11

32.56

The Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

17,14,80,481.48

14,351.00)

(14,351.00

17,14,94,832.48

39.69

For Mehta Kothari & Co.
Firm Registration No. 106248W
Chartered Accountants

SsD/-
CA Mayank Kothari
Partner
Membership No. 120266
Place : mumbai
Date : 23.06.2022
UDIN : 22120266ALSLKS5005

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our Report of even date.

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/- SD/-
(Sumant Bhange) (Dinesh Dingle)
Chairman Managing Director

Place : mumbai
Date : 23.06.2022

Place : mumbai
Date : 23.06.2022
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(x) SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

[A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

ash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March 2019

PARTICULARS 2018-2019 2017-2018
g f
A Cash Flow from Operating Activities :
Net Profit before Taxation and Prior Period & Extraordinary Items 13,57,58,947.11 17,14,80,481.48
Adjustments for :
Depreciation on Fixed Assets 1,55,82,150.00 51,30,835.00
Interest on Loan from NSFDC - Finance Charges 1,04,00,829.00 72,29,662.00

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets

Interest and Other Income

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes
Adjustments for Working Capital Changes :
Changes in Inventories
Changes in Trade Receivables
Changes in Short Term Loans and Advances
Changes in Other Current Assets
Changes in Long Term Loans and Advances
Changes in Trade Payable
Changes in Other Current Liabilities

(22,15,58,351.80)

(5,98,16,425.69)

2,85,587.31
32,90,419.88
(3,91,03,891.15)
96,23,169.00
5,12,35,932.85
(85,36,261.50)
14,48,87,385.50

(22,77,46,698.14)

(4,39,05,719.66)

(64,65,526.28)
97,51,418.29
4,20,41,261.00

(1,96,73,099.49)
1,76,69,372.04
54,31,034.66
1,74,50,080.00

Net cash generated from Operating Activities 10,18,65,916.20 2,22,98,820.56
Income Taxes Paid (Net of Refund) (5,22,60,942.00) (6,09,34,959.97)
Cash Flow before Prior Period and Extraordinary Items 4,96,04,974.20 (3,86,36,139.41)
Cash Flow from Prior Period and Extraordinary Items - -
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities --------------- (A) 4,96,04,974.20 (3,86,36,139.41)
Cash Flow from Investing Activities :
Purchase of Fixed Assets (7,03,483.00) (25,88,264.00)

Incraese/decrease in CWIP
Interest and Other Income
Investment In Fixed Deposit

22,15,58,351.80
(14,30,06,457.00)

22,77,46,698.14
(16,26,87,255.00)

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities --------------- (B)

7,78,48,411.80

6,24,71,179.14

Cash Flow from Financing Activities :
Share Application Money Received
Movement in SCA and Gatai fund
Loan taken/ (Repayment) to NSFDC (net)
Interest on Loans - NSFDC

3,66,40,146.00
(17,99,98,443.00)
(1,04,00,829.00)

2,67,36,577.00
(8,43,76,362.00)
(72,29,662.00)

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities --------------- (9]

(15,37,59,126.00)

(6,48,69,447.00)
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(x) SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March 2019

PARTICULARS 2018-2019 2017-2018
i h
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A) + (B) + (C) (2,63,05,740.00) (4,10,34,407.27)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period 8,54,35,753.62 12,64,70,160.89
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the period 5,91,30,013.62 8,54,35,753.62
Cash in Hand 13,49,399.85 17,73,056.80
Balances with Banks 5,77,80,613.77 8,36,62,696.82

Short Term Deposits with Banks - -

Total 5,91,30,013.62 8,54,35,753.62

The Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

This is the Cash Flow referred to in our Report of even date.

For Mehta Kothari & Co. For and on behalf of the Board
Firm Registration No. 106248W
Chartered Accountants

SD/- SD/-

Sb/- (Sumant Bhange) (Dinesh Dingle)
CA Mayank Kothari Chairman Managing Director
Partner
Membership No. 120266
Place : mumbai Place : mumbai Place : mumbai
Date : 23.06.2022 Date : 23.06.2022 Date : 23.06.2022

UDIN : 22120266ALSLKS5005
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION :

As per Government of Maharashtra Resolution No. LID/1095/6461/IND-5
Dated 24-09-1996, Leather Industries Development Corporation (LIDCOM)
has been brought under the control of ‘Ministry of Social Welfare, Cultural
Affairs and Sports Department’ of Government of Maharashtra from Industries
Department. The said decision was taken in order to give financial assistance
to the communities which are engaged in development of Leather Industry in
general and Charmakar Community which is Scheduled Caste in particular.
Government has recognized this Corporation as the Scheduled Castes
Development Corporation.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :
A. Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
generally accepted accounting principle in India and in compliances with
Accounting Standard specified in section 133 of Companies Act, 2013
read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non- current as
per the Company's operating cycle and other criteria set out in the
Schedule Il to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of
Products and the time between the acquistion of Assets for processing
and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has
ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of
current & non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

B. Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation/amortisation and impairment loss. Cost comprises of
purchase/acquisition price, taxes and any directly attributable cost for
bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided to the extent of depreciable amount on
the Written down Value (WDV) Method. Depreciation is provided based on
useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule Il to the Companies Act, 2013.

During the year corporation has changed its meathod of depriciation from
streight line to written down meathod retrospectively from the date of
purchase till date. Financial impact of the same is qualified which resulted
in additional depriciation of Rs.1,10,83,841/- and accounted for the same
in books of account
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The cost of and the accumulated depreciation for fixed assets sold or
disposed off are removed from the stated values and the resulting gains
and losses are included in the Income and Expenditure Account.

Assessment is done at each balance sheet date as to whether there is
any indication that an asset (tangible and intangible) may be impaired. If
any such indication exits, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the
asset is made. Assets whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable
amount are written down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable
amount is higher of an asset’s net selling price and its value in use.

C. Inventories

Inventories are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value. Raw
Materials, Stores and Spares and Traded Goods Cost is determined on
First In First Out basis. Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods
includes labour and manufacturing overheads, where applicable.

D. Government Grants
a) Managerial Subsidy

The Corporation receives Grant in the nature of Managerial Subsidy from
State Government of Maharashtra for meeting day to day administration
expenses. The said grant is revenue in nature and treated as ‘Other
Income’ in conformity with the Accounting Standard (AS) — 12 on
‘Accounting for Government Grants’.

b) The Corporation receives grant from Central Government in the form
of Special Central Assistance (SCA) for the welfare of Scheduled Castes
particularly Charmakar community. The said grant is in the nature of
capital subsidy and no liability by way of refund accrues to the
Corporation for un-disbursed subsidy but the undisbursed subsidy shall
be considered by the Central/State Government while releasing grand in
the subsequent year.

Considering the nature of grant the said subsidy is credited to 'Reserve
and Surplus' and treated as part of 'Shareholder's Funds' in confirmity
with the Accounting Standard'.

E. Revenue Recognition

a) Sales are recognised when goods are supplied to customers and
are recorded net of sales tax and trade discounts.

b) Intereston Fixed Deposits is accounted for on accrual basis.
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c) Interest on Saving Bank Accounts is accounted as and when the
same is credited by bank.

d) Other Income is recognized on accrual basis except insurance
claim which is accounted on cash basis.

e) Service Charges on SCA funds has been considered @ 3% of
‘Special Central Assistance’ funds received during the year as is
eligible vide Government Letter No. 11014 /21 /97 — SCD Il Dated
06-10-1998.

f) The Corporation collects Government Guarantee Fees from
beneficiaries who have been sanctioned loans under NSFDC @
2.5% upfront charges of the sanctioned amount. Upfront charges
payable to Government of Maharashtra @ 0.50% p.a. (upto March
31, 2011 @ 0.2%) over the period of five years which are provided
on accrual basis. The charges collected have been considered as
part of ‘Revenue from Operations’. Expenses towards Government
Guarantee Fees paid to State Government of Maharashtra are
accounted on accrual basis.

g) Form and Processing Fees received and Other Miscellaneous
Receipts are considered on receipt basis.

h) Intereston Loans to Entrepreneurs is accounted for on cash basis.

i)  The Corporation does not have any policy regarding prior period
expenses / income. The expenses incurred relating to prior period
is accounted for in the year of payment / receipt.

j) The Corporation does not maintain any stock of stationery. The
stationery is charged to revenue in the year of purchase.

F. Employee Benefits

) Defined Contribution Plans
The company has Defined Contribution Plans for post employment
benefits in the form of Provident Fund, Employees' Pension
Scheme and Employees State Insurance Scheme which are
administered through Government of India. Provident Fund,
Employees' Pension Scheme and Employees' State Insurance
Scheme are classified as Defined Contribution Plans as the
company has no further obligation beyond making the
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contributions. The company's contributions to Defined Contribution
Plans are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.

Il) Defined Benefit Plans
Liabilities in respect of gratuity and leave encashment (a defined
benefit plan) are accounted for on cash basis which is not in
conformity with Accounting Standard (AS-15) (Revised 2005)
‘Employee Benefits’ as notified by the Companies (Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2006 which requires that Gratuity Liabilities to be
accounted for on accrual basis based on actuarial valuation.

G. Taxesonlncome

Tax expense for the year, comprising current tax and deferred tax, are
included in the determination of the net profit or loss for the period.
Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax
authorities in accordance with the taxation laws prevailing in the
respective jurisdictions.

Deferred tax is recognised for all the timing differences, subject to the
consideration of prudence in respect of deferred tax assets. Deferred tax
assets are recognised and carried forward only to the extent that there is
a reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be
available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and
tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance
Sheet date. At each Balance Sheet date, the Company reassesses
unrecognised deferred tax assets, if any.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an
intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis. Deferred tax
assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally
enforceable right to set off assets against liabilities representing current
tax and where the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities
relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing taxation laws.

H. Provisions and Contingent Liabilities
Provisions: Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation
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as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources
embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and
there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are
measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the
present obligation at the Balance sheet date and are not discounted to its
present value.

Contingent Liabilities: Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a
possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will
be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more
uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company or a
present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a
reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

l. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with the generally
accepted accounting principles requires the management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date and the results of operations
during the reporting period. The actual results could differ from these
estimates. Any revision to such accounting estimates is recognised in the
accounting period in which such revision takes place.

J. Lease
Operating Lease

Lease where the lessor effectively retains substantially all risks and
benefits of the asset are classified as Operating lease. Operating lease
payments are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and
Loss on a Straight Line Basis over the lease term unless another
systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern of the user’'s
benefit, even if the payments are not on that basis.

K. Miscellaneous Expenditure

Miscellaneous Expenditure represents expenses incurred for increase in
Authorised Share Capital which is written off over a period of five years.
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As at As at
31st March 2019 31st March 2018
L4 Z
3 Share Capital
Authorised:
50,00,000 (Previous year - 50,00,000) Equity Shares of ¥ 50,00,00,000.00 50,00,00,000.00
100/- each

50.00.00.000.00
Issued, Subscribed and Paid up

43,20,996 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each fully paid-up 43.20.99.600.00 43.20.99.600.00
As at As at
31st March 2019 31st March 2018
No. of Shares z No. of Shares

(a) Reconciliation of Number of Shares

Number of shares outstanding as at the beginning of

the year/period 43,20,996.00 43,20,99,600.00 43,20,996.00 43,20,99,600.00
Number of shares outstanding as at the end of the
year/period 43,20,996.00 43,20,99,600.00 43,20,996.00 43,20,99,600.00

(b) The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.100 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The
dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of
interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all
preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

(c) Shareholder holding more than 5% shares as at the Balance Sheet date

As at As at
Name of Shareholder 31st March 2019 31st March 2018
No. of shares % of Holding No. of shares % of Holding
Governor of State of Maharashtra 43,20,995 99.99 43,20,995
As at As at
31st March 2019 31st March 2018
L4 z

4 Reserves And Surplus

Special Component Plan Reserve

Opening Balance 56.005.00 56.005.00
Add: Addition During the Year - -
Less:- Deductions during the year - -

56.005.00 56.005.00

Gatai Fund
Opening Balance 16,74,71,610.00 13,79,85,230.00
Add:- Funds received during the year 4,00.00.000.00 4,00,00.000.00
Add:- Untilized Funds of Previous Years 3.23.250.00 -
Less:- Funds Utilized during the year - 20,77.94,860.00 1,05,13,620.00 16,74,71,610.00
Special Central Assistance Fund
Opening Balance 29,08,70,456.00 29,36,20,259.00
Add:- Funds received during the year - -
Less:- Funds Utilized during the year 36,83,104.00 28.71.87.352.00 27,49,803.00 29,08.70.456.00
Surplus/(Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss
Balance as at the beginning of the year 59,10,57,993.78 41,95,63,161.30
Profit for the year 14,06.72,113.11 73.17.30.106.89 17.14,94,832.48 59.10.57.993.78
Balance as at the end of the year

1,22,67,68,323.89 1,04,94,56,064.78

o clsclsclsclsclsclsclsclscloclscloclscloels ol foclsclsclscloclsclsclsclscloclscloclscloclscloel




Lidcom

SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
[A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2018

vl

Share Application Money pending Allotment
Received from Government of Maharashtra
6 Long Term Borrowings

Secured
Term Loan from 'National Scheduled Castes
Finance & Development Corporation
Limited

Unsecured
Term Loan from 'National Scheduled Castes
Finance & Development Corporation
Limited, New Delhi

(a) Nature of security and terms of repayment for secured borrowings

7 Trade Payables

Micro and Small Enterprises [Refer Note 25]
Others

8 Other Current Liabilities

Current maturities of Long Term Borrowings
Security & Tender Deposits

Applicant’s Own Contribution Received
Statutory Dues

Interest on Guarantee Payable

Guarantee Fees Payable

Provision for Gratuity

NSCFDC (LDDP & HRI)

Others Miscellaneous Liabilities

2,63,00,00,000.00

4,58,26,647.00

Terms Loan from NSCFDC is secured by guarantee given by Governent of Maharashtra.

2,17,21,577.14

1
2,17,21,577.14

18,05,93,443.00
57.90.962.00
1,09.913.00
1,41,16,517.00
5.04,93,302.00
22,85,372.00
49,76,796.00
2,73,09,833.00
1,12,74,344.00

29,69,50,482.00

2,63,00,00,000.00

22,58,25,090.00

3 57,838.64

02
3,02,57,838.64

8,43,76,362.00
57.90,962.00
8.,98.513.00
5,05,630.00
5.04,93,302.00
29,41,262.00

70,57,065.50

15,20,63,096.50
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10 Deferred Tax Assets
Deferred Tax Assets
Deferred Tax Asset - Depreciation/Amortisation

11 Long term loans and advances
(Unsecured and Considered Good)

the management)
Margin Money Loan to Entreprenuers
Opening Balance
Add:- Loans given during the year
Less:- Transferred to Short Term Loans &
Advances

Mahila Samridhi Yoina Loan to Entreprenuers
Opening Balance

Add:- Loans given during the year

Less:- Transferred to Short Term Loans &
Advances

NSFDC Loan to Entreprenuers

Opening Balance

Add:- Loans given during the year

Less:- Transferred to Short Term Loans &
Advances

Micro-Finance Loan to Entreprenuers
Opening Balance

Add:- Loans given during the year

Less:- Transferred to Short Term Loans &
Advances

Deposits (Unsecred and considered good)
Employee Loans and Advances
Usecured and considered good
Unsecured and considered doubtful

Advances

Balances with Sales Tax & GST and VAT Authorities
Lidcom - Restructuring Of Corporation

Advance Income-tax and TDS Receivable

Advance Income-tax and TDS A'Y 2016-17
Advance Income-tax and TDS A'Y 2017-18
Advance Income-tax and TDS A 'Y 2018-19
Advance Income-tax and TDS A'Y 2019-20

Less: Income Tax Provision

Branch Adjustment Account

12 Other Non Current Assets
Fixed Deposits with Vijaya Bank

13 Inventories
Raw Materials
Work - In - Progress
Finished Goods

14 Trade Receivables
Exceeding six months
Unsecured considered good

Less than six months
Unsecured considered good
Less : Provision for doubtful debts

Others
Unsecured considered good

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2018

50,80,469.00

50,80,469.00

Loans to Entreprenuers (secured and considered good by

4,67.89,417.00
71,01,483.00

1,67,25,688.00 3,71,65,212.00

1,23,88,040.00
1.41.542.00

33,73,744.00 91,55,838.00

4.92.72.,777.00
1,03.,69.537.00
3,68,20,519.00
2,28,21,795.00

3.02,54,773.00
3.49,469.00

1,81,13,474.00 1,24,90,768.00

8.16.33.613.00

Less:- Provision for Bad and Doubtful Loans and

51,64,240.00
3.86,500.00
3.86.500.00

- 3.86.500.00

90,55,850.75

15.44,203.00
33.27.376.03
5.,21,82,058.00
6,09,34,959.80
5.22.60.942.00

- 16.87,05,335.83

26,64,89,742

9,00,00,000.00

9,00,00,000.00

1.63.76.670.01
8,24,676.75
2,12,74,947.45

3,84,76,294.21

8,37.68,276.94

2,14,712.62
- 8,39,82,989.56

8,39,82,989.56

1,67,303.00

1,67,303.00

3,95.02,731.00

86,78,830.00

13,92,144.00
4.,67.89.417.00

1,51,66,780.00

4,70.017.00

32,48,757.00
1.23.88.040.00

6.00.75.508.00

1.16.34,390.00

2,24,37,121.00
4,92,72,777.00

3.81,05.283.00

12,64,606.00
91,15,116.00 3,02,54,773.00
13.87.05.007.00
51,19,654.00

7.63,500.00

7.63.500.00
- 7.63.500.00
61,64,118.00

33.27.376.03

5.21,82.058.00
6.,09,34,959.80

- 11,64,44,393.83
(17,31,939.40

26,54,64,733.43

9,00,00,000.00

9,00,00,000.00

1,70,37.,745.52
9,07,725.00

2,08,16,411.00
3,87,61,881.52

8,51,62,088.64

21,11,320.80
- 8,72,73,409.44

8,72,73,400.44
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SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

Lidcom

A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2018

15 Cash and Bank Balances
A Cash and Cash Equivalents
Balances with Banks on Current Accounts
Cash on hand

B Other Bank Balances
Long-term Deposits with maturity more than 3 months
but less than 12 months

16 Short term Loans and advances
(Unsecured, Considered Good unless otherwise stated)

Advances to Suppliers

Receivable from Social Welfare Department
Prepaid Insurance Charges

Employees Loans and Advances

Loans to Entreprenuers (secured and considered
aood bv the manaaement)

Mahila Kisan Yojna Loan to Entreprenuers
Margin Money Loan to Entreprenuers

Mahila Samridhi Yoina Loan to Entreprenuers
Natya Rashika Loan to Entreprenuers

NSFDC Loan to Entreprenuers

Micro-Finance Loan to Entreprenuers

17 Other Current assets
Interest accrued on Fixed Deposits
Interest Receivable from Vijaya Bank
Receivable from Social Welfare department towards
managerial subsidy, Gatai Fund and SCA

18 Revenue from Operation

Sale of Products
Other Operating Revenues
Interest on Loan to Entreprenuers
Sales of Scrap
Managerial Subsidy Received
Service Charges Received
Revenue from Operations (Gross)
Less: Excise Duty
Revenue from Operations (Net)

19 Other Income
Interest on Deposits

Interest on Office Loan
Miscellaneous Receipts

20 Cost of Materials Consumed
Opening Stock
Add : Purchases

Less : Closing Stock

5.77.80.613.77

13,49,399.85

5,91,30,013.62

13,2 13.
3,39,04,58,326.62

82,944.00
4,00,00,000.00
3.87.010.00
88,77.,735.21

7.
72,87,52,824.06

2,87,63,734.00
42,17,206.00

——3.20.80.940.00

27,96,588.09
1,23,10,073.00

8,40,00,000.00
- 9,63,10,073.00

8.36.62,696.82

17,73,056.80

8,54,35,753.62

1 21 .
3,27,37,57,609.62

3.42.634.00
4,79.74,400.00

82,27,417.91

15,36,85,472.00
3.35.82.989.00
1,70,261.00
38.25.98.040.00
6.30.67.719.00
68,96,48,932.91

3.83,86,903.00
42,17.,206.00

——4.26.04.109.00

2,69,16,257.71
1,50,18,147.00

4,22,48,000.00
- 5,72,66,147.00

9,91,06,661.09
9,91,06,661.09
22,11,14,059.50
4,44,292.30

1,49,010.00

22,17,07,361.80

1,70,37,745.52

20,14,878.52

1,90,52,624.04
1,63,76,670.01

8,41,82,404.71
8,41,82,404.71

22,73,95,742.57
3,50,955.57

1,32,699.56

22,78,79,397.70

1,19,60,967.00

43,42,858.66

1,63,03,825.66
1,70,37,745.52

26,75,954.03

7,33,919.86
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SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking

As at As at
31st March 2019 31st March 2018
Z z Z Z
21 Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress
and Stock-in-Trade
Opening Stock
Work-in-Progress 9.07.725.00 13.06.420.00
Finished Goods 2,08,16,411.00 1,90,28,969.00
2,17,24,136.00 2,03,35,389.00
Closing Stock
Work-in-Progress 8.,24,676.75 9,07,725.00
Finished Goods 2,12,74,947.45 2,08,16,411.00
2,20,99,624.20 2,17,24,136.00
3,75,488.20) 13,88,747.00
22 Employee Benefits Expense
Wages to Workers 8,84,957.00 18,38,422.00
Salary and Wages to Staff 3,58,18,826.00 3,79,45,165.00
Employer's Contribution to EPF and FPF 19,80,701.00 21,43,067.00
Contribution towards Gratuity Scheme 72,35,692.00 10,56,794.00
Staff Welfare Expenses 39,42,353.00 16,61,391.00
—4,98,62,529.00 — 4,46,44,839.00
23 Finance Costs
Interest on Loan from NSFDC 1.04.00.829.00 72.29.662.00
LDDP and HRI 2,73,09,833.00
Guarantee Fees 50,27,361.00 55,98,982.00
4,27,38,023.00 1,28,28,644.00
24 Other Expenses
Advertisement Expenses 17.73.335.00 2,74,175.00
Assembly Expenses 4,06,485.00 3.00,753.00
Bank Charges 80.796.55 1.13.455.42
Board Meeting Expenses - 3.05,328.00
Business Promotion 72,12,690.34 -
Building Expenses - -
Consumable Dead Stock 2,05,463.00 4,38,985.00
Data Processing Charges - 1,95,000.00
Discount 3.05.848.00
Electricity and Power Charges 11,95,102.00 10.15,259.00
Entertainment Expenses - 5.29.083.00
Freight Charges 1,13.815.00 -
Gift Articles & Promotional Expenses 2,97,920.00
Honourarium to Chairman -
Insurance Charges 3.34,238.00 25,01,818.00
Internal Audit Fees 2,20,000.00 2,25,000.00
Labour Charges 2,04,41,224.88 2,49,30.482.00
Legal and Professional Fees 56,03,962.10 33,13,202.00
Medical Expenses - 60.189.00
Miscellaneous Expenses - 56.593.00
Office Expenses 10.36,586.98 12,72,113.00
Other Expenses 18.36.135.00 18.16,206.37
Other Factory Expenses 1,21,191.00
Packing Expenses 95,068.00 -
Postage and Telegram 6.51,111.00 6.25,270.00
Printing and Stationery 16,72,278.00 18,22,274.00
Property Tax 8.41.704.00 -
Rent, 20.84,453.50 24,25,517.00
Sales Tax 1,29,643.00 11,74,325.00
Repairs and Maintenance 21,30.083.00 20.49.322.00
Security Expenses 24,60,557.00 25,29,057.00
Statutory Audit Fees 75,000.00 50,000.00
Subscription Fees -
Telephone Expenses 6,36,728.00 7.87.,422.00
Testing Fees 1.36.965.00
Transport Charges 1,70,968.00 89,502.00
Travelling and Conveyance 95,62,329.00 77.93,200.00
Uniform Expenses 1.20.432.00
Vehicle Running & Maintenance Expenses 3.,27.979.00 4,31,490.00
Water Charges 1,37.,874.00 99,157.00
Prior Period Items
Prior Period
Provision for departmental tax demands 1,34,27,708.00
Branch Stock Adjustment (17,31,939.40)
ROC Filing Fees 79,200.00
Property Tax 8,15,958.00
Old Balances Written off
- 7,44,53,574.95 - 5,77,79,494.79
25 Exceptional Items
Loan Waiver - Schedules Banks -
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26.

27.

28.

29.

@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

There are no delayed payments to Micro and Small Enterprises as defined in
the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 during the
period. Further, there are no dues to such parties which are outstanding as at
the Balance Sheet date. This information has been determined on the basis of
information available with the company. This has been relied upon by the
auditors.

During the Financial Year 2018-19, the Corporation has received Share
Application Money of Rs. NIL (2017-18: Rs. NIL) from the State Government
of Maharashtra. Thus, the total paid up and subscribed share capital inclusive
of Share Application Money Pending Allotment of the Corporation stands at
Rs. 26300.00 lacs (2017-18: 26300.00 lacs Lacs) as against the authorized
capital of Rs. 5000.00 Lacs as on 31-03-2019. There is no clarity about the
allotment of the shares against the share application money.

Reserve and Surplus

a) During the Year, the Corporation received a grant from Central
Government towards Special Central Assistance (SCA) of Rs. Nil (2017-
18: Rs. Nil) Balance as on 31st March, 2019 is Rs.28,71,87,352/-
(2017-18: Rs.29,08,70,456/- The said grant is in the nature of Capital
Subsidy and no liability by way of refund accrues to the corporation for
the un-disbursed subsidy.

b) The Corporation receives amounts from time to time under the Special
Central Assistance Scheme (SCA) scheme from State Government and
the unspent amount of the same is not repaid or returned back to the said
authorities. However as informed to us, while releasing grant in the
subsequent year the unspent subsidy will be adjusted by the State
Government.

Secured Loan

a) Loans from National Schedule Castes and Tribes Finance and
Development Corporation (NSFDC) is secured by the guarantee of the
Government of Maharashtra of Rs. 5000 lacs.

b) The Corporation has provided Interest Payable for the year to National
Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation Limited
(NSFDC) on the basis of yearly statement and account extract received
from NSFDC.
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@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

30. Other Current Liabilities

a) The Corporation Collects Applicant’'s Own Contribution @ 5% of Project
Cost for Loans sanctioned under NSFDC. The said Contribution is
returned to the beneficiary on disbursement of loans. The Corporation
does not have the list of contributories for the opening balances. The
Management is in the process to collect the details. Further, no proper
details are available for current year. However balance as on 31st March,
2019is Rs.1,01,913/-

b) Other Current Liabilities consists of Security Deposit and Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 57,90,962 (March 31, 2018: Rs. 57,90,962), which
are outstanding from Long time and are subject to confirmation and
reconciliation.

¢) The Corporation has outstanding liabilities towards Interest on
Guarantee payable amounted to Rs. 5,04,93,302 (Previous Year: Rs.
5,04,93,302) of prior years.

31. Fixed Assets

The Corporation has not maintained Fixed Assets Register as required by
Section 128(1) of the Companies Act, 2013. Further due to this physical
verification of fixed assets has not been done during the year. Accordingly the
Company is not able to calculate depreciation as required by schedule |l of
Companies Act, 2013.

32. Loan to Entrepreneurs

a) Loans to Entrepreneurs represents schemes implemented by the
Corporation such as Margin Money Loans, Loans under NSFDC. These
balances are subject to confirmations.

b) The Corporation has not yet framed any policy for identification of Bad
and Doubtful Debts and making of any provision thereof. In view of the
above, no provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts (Non-Performing Assets)
have been made. Further, the Corporation does not have the party wise
details for outstanding balances as at year end of Rs. 76,10,38,747.85
(as at March 31, 2018: Rs. 77,18,09,488/-). The Management is in the
process to collect the details. Due to this, impact on the profit for the year
and reserve and surplus and Loans to Entrepreneurs as at year end
could not be ascertained.
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@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

c¢) The Balances of General Ledgers do not tally with the Beneficiary’s
personal ledgers since the personal ledgers are not updated. In few
cases, break up of loan recovery such as Principal and Interest, is not
available. In some cases, interest calculation in personal ledgers of
beneficiaries is incorrect. Due to this, impact on the profit for the year and
reserve and surplus and Loans to Entrepreneurs as at year end could not
be ascertained.

33. Loans and Advances

a) The Balances of General Ledgers do not tally with the ‘Loans to Staff’
personal ledgers since the personal ledgers are not updated. The break-
up of loan recovery such as Principal and Interest is not available. Further
no party wise detail is available to identify the doubtful amount against
loans to staff as at the end of the year of Rs. 92,64,235/- (as at March 31,
2018: Rs.89,90,918/-). The Management is in the process to collect the
details. Due to this, impact on the profit for the year and reserve and
surplus and Loans to Staff as at year end could not be ascertained.

b) The Balances of General Ledgers do not tally with the ‘Advances to Staff’
personal ledgers since the personal ledgers are not updated. Further no
party wise detail is available to identify the doubtful amount against
advances to staff as at the end of the year. The Management is in the
process to collect the details. Due to this, impact on the profit for the year
and reserve and surplus and Loans to Staff as at year end could not be
ascertained.

34. Inventories

The Corporation is not consistently applying the valuation policies as
mentioned in note 1(c) , which is not in confirmity with the provision of
Accounting Standard 2 "Valuation of Inventories". Since proper details are not
available with the Corporation, due to this, impact on the profit for the year and
reserve and surplus and Inventories as at year end could not be ascertained.
Unreconciled branch stock adjustment of Rs. 17,31,939/- is written back to
profit & Loss account as prior period item.

35. Trade Receivable
The Corporation has not yet framed any policy for identification of Bad and
Doubtful Debts and making of any provision thereof. In view of the above, no
provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts have been made.
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@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

36. Cash and Cash Equivalents

There are many items appearing in the reconciliation statements of Bank
Accounts of Head Office, District Offices and Regional Offices, to the extent
available, which were carried forward since long and no effects have been
given in the books of account of the Corporation. Amount involve for these
items in aggregate is substantial.

Balances with Scheduled Banks includes unspent amount of government
assistance to be used towards social welfare activities.

Subsequent to the year end in February 2014, a fraud was committed by third
party agents, in respect of Fixed Deposits of the Corporation with a
nationalized bank worth Rs. 900 Lacs against which an unauthorized overdraft
facility was availed and siphoned off an amount of Rs. 810 Lacs. The
Corporation has filed ‘First Information Report (FIR) with Economic Offences
Wing, Mumbai vide FIR No. 204/2014 Dated 07-08-2014. The case is currently
under investigation.

oo oo oo dodocdocdococdocs 56 (fpcfpcloclocfococfocfcfocfocfofocfocdocioctcl:



Lidcom

@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
[A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

37. Contigent Liabilities

Particulars As at 31st As at 31st
March, 2019 March, 2018
Rupees Rupees

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as

Debts

Appeal before the Commissioner of Sales Tax

(Appeals) Mumbai in respect of VAT Assessment 30,03,295 30,03,295

Dues for the Financial 2005-2006

Appeal before the Commissioner of Sales Tax

(Appeals) Mumbai in respect of VAT Assessment 31,23,390 31,23,390

Dues for the Financial 2013-2014

Penalty in respect of Filing Fees payable to ROC due Amount not Amount not

to Non Filing of various Returns such as : determined determined

Annual Return, Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss
Account, Allotment of Share Capital, Increase in
Authorised Capital, Director Appointment / Regisnation
and Others

or F.Y 2016-17 under Income Tax Act 1961 for
Assessment Dues u/s 143(3), Pending with
appeallate Authority

For F.Y 2017-18 under Income Tax Act 1961 for
Assessment Dues u/s 143(3), Pending with
appeallate Authority

4,14,69,321.00

2,76,94,540.00

38. Related Party Disclosure

a) Other Related Parties with whom the company had transactions during
the year
Key Management Personnel Mr. Rajesh F. Dhabre

b) Disclosure of transactions between the company and related parties and

outstanding balances as at the year end :
Year ended 31st March, 2019
Rupees

Year ended 31st March, 2018
Rupees

Key Management Personnel
Remuneration 16,79,355.00 6,24,848.00
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@ SANT ROHIDAS LEATHER INDUSTRIES & CHARMAKAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

Lidcom [A Govt. of Maharashtra Undertaking }

39. Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing profit for the year
attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity
shares outstanding during the year. The company has not issued any potential
equity shares and accordingly, the basic earnings per share and diluted
earnings per share are the same. Earnings per share has been computed as

under:

31st March, 2019

Year ended
31st March, 2018

Year ended

Rupees Rupees
Profit for the year (Rs. '000) 1,40,672 1,71,495
Weighted average number of shares 43,20,996 43,20,996
Earnings per Share 32.56 39.69

(Rs. per Equity Share of Rs. 100 each) - Basic and Diluted

40. Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing profit for the year

For Mehta Kothari & Co.
Firm Registration No. 106248W
Chartered Accountants

SD/-
CA Mayank Kothari
Partner
Membership No. 120266
Place : Mumbai
Date :23.06.2022
UDIN: 22120266ALSLKS5005

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/- SD/-
(Sumant Bhange) (Dinesh Dingle)
Chairman Managing Director

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date :23.06.2022 Date: 23.06.2022
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